During 2018, the Group acquired Travel Compensation Services Limited and Delay Repay Sniper Limited,

and incurred £81,000 of exceptional deal related costs as a result. An exceptional credit on contingent

consideration arose as the final amounts in respect of the acquisition of Ontrac Limited was finalised and

£2,058,000 was paid post year end against an amount included in the Balance Sheet of £4,711,000 resulting

in an exceptional credit of £2,653,000.

10 IFRS 15 Reconciliation

The Group adopted IFRS 15 with effect from 1 August 2018, using the cumulative effect method, under

which the comparative information is not restated. The impact of adopting this is set out below, but can be

summarised as the removal of certain accrued income balances to be replaced with contract assets, and the

reversal of certain revenue previously recognised on a stage of completion basis, for which performance

obligations had not been fully met at year end under IFRS 15. The net impact was a charge to reserves of

£667,000 which can be summarised as follows:

 As previously

reported at 31 July

2018

£’000

IFRS 15

Adjustment at 31

July 2018

£’000

Under IFRS 15 as

at 31 July 2018

£’000

Trade and other receivables 7,329 (146) 7,183

Trade and other payables (10,316) (765) (11,081)

Deferred tax (liabilities)/asset (3,273) 244 (3,029)

Retained earnings (32,593) 667 31,926

Impact on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 July 2019

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

15

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue   49,219 395 49,614

Cost of sales  (20,163) 51 (20,112)

Gross profit  29,056 446 29,502

Administrative costs  (22,360) - (22,360)

Adjusted EBITDA  10,514 446 10,960

Depreciation  (831) - (831)

Adjusted profit  9,683 446 10,129

Amortisation of intangible assets  (2,251) - (2,251)

Other operating income  260 - 260

Share-based payment charges  (1,034) - (1,034)

Operating profit before exceptional items  6,658 446 7,104

Exceptional items  38 - 38

Operating profit   6,696 446 7,142

Finance income  58 - 58

Finance expense  (21) - (21)

Share of result of equity accounted investees  (174) - (174)

Profit before tax  6,559 446 7,005

Taxation  (1,488) (85) (1,573)

Profit after tax   5,071 361 5,432

Foreign currency translation  17 - 17

Total recognised income for the year  5,088 361 5,449

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 July 2019:

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,678 - 2,678

Intangible assets 38,812 - 38,812

Investments – equity 350 - 350

Loans due from associated undertakings 250 - 250

Investments in equity accounted investees 1,098 - 1,098

Deferred tax assets 667 - 667

 43,855 - 43,855

Current assets

Inventories 381 - 381

Trade and other receivables 9,729 67 9,796

Cash and cash equivalents 24,104 - 24,104

 34,214 67 34,281

Total assets 78,069 67 78,136

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases and hire-purchase contracts 285 - 285

Contingent consideration payable 5,304 - 5,304

Deferred tax liabilities 5,942 244 6,186

 11,531 244 11,775

Current liabilities

Finance leases and hire-purchase contracts 277 - 277

Trade and other payables 16,936 (1,290) 15,646

Contingent consideration payable 879 - 879

Current tax liabilities 505 85 590

 18,597 (1,205) 17,392

Total liabilities 30,128 (961) 29,167

Net assets 47,941 1,028 48,969

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Called up share capital 115 - 115

Share premium reserve 6,343 - 6,343

Merger reserve 3,921 - 3,921

Retained earnings 37,545 1,028 38,573

Translation reserve 17 - 17

Net assets 47,941 1,028 48,969

11 Annual Report and Annual General Meeting

The Company anticipates dispatching a copy of its annual report and accounts to all shareholders at the end
of November 2019. A copy will also be available on the Company's website www.tracsis.com.

The Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at Nexus, Discovery Way, Leeds, LS2 3AA on 22
January 2020 at 1pm.

http://www.tracsis.com/